
 

 

 

 
Meeting: Area Planning Committee Wellingborough 

Date: Wednesday 24th May, 2023 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Swanspool House, Doddington Road, Wellingborough, 
Northants, NN8 1BP 

 
To members of the Area Planning Committee Wellingborough 
 
Councillors Paull Bell (Chair),  Malcolm Waters (Vice-Chair), Scott Brown, Jonathan Ekins, 
Ken Harrington, Philip Irwin, King Lawal, Lora Lawman and Malcolm Ward 
 
Substitute:  
Councillor Tim Allebone 
 

Agenda 
 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 
 
01   Apologies for non-attendance    
02   Members' Declarations of Interest    
03   Minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2023  5 - 8  
04   Planning Application  

NW/22/00888/FUL - Scrap Yard, 304 Station 
Road, Isham 
Retrospective planning permission for a change of 
use of land for the storage and distribution of 
materials and machinery (and associated works). 
Recommendation: Refuse 
 

Relevant 
Planning 
Officer 

9 - 34 

 
05   Planning Application  

NW/23/00096/FUL - Boundary Wall, Manor 
House Close, Earls Barton 
The wall and pier to be carefully taken down, the 
land behind be regraded to a suitable slope and 
size and once the land has been regraded, the wall 
and pier are to be rebuilt to match existing prior to 
deconstruction. 
Recommendation: Grant 
 

Relevant 
Planning 
Officer 

35 - 52 

 
06   Planning Application  

NW/23/00097/LBC - Boundary Wall, Manor 
House Close, Earls Barton 
Listed Building Consent for the wall and pier to be  

Relevant 
Planning 
Officer 

53 - 66 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
carefully taken down, the land behind be regarded 
to a suitable slope and size and once the land has 
been regraded, the wall and pier are to be rebuilt to 
match existing prior to deconstruction. 
Recommendation: Grant 
  

07   Appeal Information  67 - 68  
08   Planning Appeal Decision Letters: 

(a)  Top Farm, 10 High Street, Great Doddington 
(b)  126 Northampton Road, Earls Barton 

 

 69 - 78 

 
09   Close of meeting    

Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer 
North Northamptonshire Council 

 
Proper Officer 

Tuesday 16 May 2023 
 
 
*The reports on this agenda include summaries of representations that have been received 
in response to consultation under the Planning Acts and in accordance with the provisions 
in the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) Order 2015.   
 
This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
Committee Administrator: Louise Tyers 
 01832 742198 
Louise.tyers@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Meetings at the Council Offices 
 
Where there is a need for the Council to discuss exempt or confidential business, the press 
and public will be excluded from those parts of the meeting only and will have to vacate the 
room for the duration of that business. 
 
Public Participation 
 
The Council has approved procedures for you to request to address meetings of the 
Council. 
 
ITEM NARRATIVE DEADLINE 
Members of 
the Public 
Agenda 
Statements 

Requests to address the committee must be received by 12 Noon on the 
day before the meeting.  Speakers will be limited to speak for 3 minutes. 
 

12 Noon 
Tuesday 23 May 
2023 

Member 
Agenda 
Statements 

A request from a Ward Councillor must be received by 12 Noon on the 
day before the meeting.  The Member will be limited to speak for 5 
minutes. 

12 Noon 
Tuesday 23 May 
2023 

 
Please see the procedures for speaking at the Planning Committee before registering to 
speak. 
 
If you wish to register to speak, please contact the committee administrator 

Page 2

https://www.northnorthants.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy/speaking-planning-committees


 

 
 
 
 
Members’ Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are reminded of their duty to ensure they abide by the approved Member Code 
of Conduct whilst undertaking their role as a Councillor.  Where a matter arises at a 
meeting which relates to a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, you must declare the interest, 
not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must not remain in the room 
unless granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to other Registerable Interests, you 
must declare the interest.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are 
also allowed to speak at the meeting but must not take part in any vote on the matter 
unless you have been granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to your own financial interest (and is not 
a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest) or relates to a financial interest of a relative, friend or 
close associate, you must disclose the interest and not vote on the matter unless granted 
a dispensation.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also 
allowed to speak at the meeting. 
 
Members are reminded that they should continue to adhere to the Council’s approved 
rules and protocols during the conduct of meetings.  These are contained in the Council’s 
approved Constitution. 
 
If Members have any queries as to whether a Declaration of Interest should be made 
please contact the Monitoring Officer at –  monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Press & Media Enquiries 
 
Any press or media enquiries should be directed through the Council’s Communications 
Team to Communications@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
 
Public Enquiries 
 
Public enquiries regarding the Authority’s  meetings can be made to 
democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Page 3

mailto:monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:Communications@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Area Planning Committee Wellingborough 
Held at 7.00pm on Wednesday 26th April 2023 in the Council Chamber, Swanspool 
House, Doddington Road, Wellingborough, Northants, NN8 1BP 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Paul Bell (Chair)  Councillor Malcolm Waters (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Scott Brown   Councillor Lora Lawman 
Councillor King Lawal   Councillor Malcolm Ward  
    
 
Officers 
 
Ms J Sandhu (Interim Planning Management and Enforcement Lead Manager) 
Mrs D Kirk (Senior Development Management Officer) 
Mr C Law (Senior Development Management Officer) 
Mr N Bell (Legal Adviser) 
Miss L Tyers (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 
Mrs E Robinson (Democratic Services Support Officer) 
 
 
8 Apologies for non-attendance  
 

It was noted that apologies for non-attendance were received from Councillors 
Jonathan Ekins, Ken Harrington and Philip Irwin. 

. 
9 Members’ Declarations of Interest  
 

The Chair invited those who wished to do so to declare any interests in respect of 
items on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Lora Lawman declared an interest in item 4.1 as a Ward Councillor for 
the proposed development. 

 
10 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2022 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the Area Planning Committee held on 7 December 2022 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 
11 Planning Application NW/23/00071/FUL – 3 Aggate Way, Earls Barton  
 

The Committee considered an application for the demolition of an existing single 
garage and replacement with a double garage.  New vehicular access from Aggate 
Way and demolition of a stone wall to create a 3 metres wide access and automatic 
single leaf sliding gate and formation of additional area of hardstanding. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



The Senior Development Management Officer presented the report which detailed 
the proposal, description of the site, the planning history, relevant planning 
policies, outcome of consultations and an assessment of the proposal, providing 
full and comprehensive details. 
 
It was recommended that planning permission be granted, subject to the 
conditions set out in the committee report. 
 
Requests to address the meeting had been received from Colin Wells, an objector; 
Rosemary Smart, on behalf of Earls Barton Parish Council and Gavin Anderson, 
the agent and the Committee was given the opportunity to ask questions for 
clarification. 
 
Colin Wells, an objector, made the following principal comments: 
 
(i) Over the years the street scene had changed with more vehicles now double 

parked in the evenings and weekends.  Limited parking was available. 
(ii) He had no objection to the proposed development, but he did object to the 

loss of some on-street parking. 
(iii) There was a compromise to be had with the nearby grass area being 

converted or the proposed gate being moved to south of the pedestrian 
access. 

(iv) Without mitigation, the application was in breach of the Earls Barton 
Neighbourhood Plan. 

 
Rosemary Smart, on behalf of Earls Barton Parish Council, made the following 
principal comments:- 
 
(i) Earls Barton Parish Council objected to the application due to the loss of 

parking and amenity.   
(ii) During consultation on the Neighbourhood Plan, parking issues had been 

highlighted as the greatest concern. 
(iii) Most houses now had more than one car and the limited parking was almost 

always in use. 
 
Gavin Anderson, the agent, made the following principal comments:- 
 
(i) The proposed driveway would eliminate the existing driveway on Park Street.  

Vehicles regularly parked on Park Street and Park Lane.  Park Lane was 
used, but as a cut through to the doctor’s surgery opposite the site. 

(ii) Highways and conservation did not object to the application. 
(iii) Earls Barton Parish Council had submitted their objection after the deadline 

and therefore should have been ruled as inadmissible. 
 
The Chair invited the Committee to determine the application. 
 
During debate on the application, the following points were made: 
 
(i) A recent application had been refused which had a listed wall.  The wall on 

this site was a beautiful, old wall and too much was being lost.  It was 
accepted that the site was outside of the conservation area, but the 
application was contrary to the Earls Barton Neighbourhood Plan.  In 

Page 6



response, the Senior Development Management Officer clarified that the site 
did not contain any listed building or listed wall. 

(ii) The parking issues were understood but there did not appear to be any 
material planning objections to the application and it was not clear as to why 
it was before the Committee.  The site was not within the area of constrained 
access so would not be contrary to the Earls Barton Neighbourhood Plan. 

(iii) The Senior Development Management Officer confirmed that the site was 
not within the area of constrained access and anyone was able to park on 
the public highway.  There were no material planning considerations for 
refusal, and if it went to appeal it would likely be upheld. 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Malcolm Waters and seconded by Councillor      
Malcolm Ward that planning permission be granted. 
 
On being put to the vote, the motion for approval was unanimously carried.   
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions (and reasons 
numbered) 1 to 6 in the report. 

 
12 Planning Appeal Decision Letters 

 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That the Planning Appeal Decision Letters for the following be noted: 
 
(a) 21 Manor Road, Mears Ashby 
(b) Fronting Number 44, Gilletts Road, Wellingborough 
(c) 15 Orlingbury Road, Little Harrowden 
(d) 60 Park Road, Wellingborough 
 

13 Appeal Information 
 

RESOLVED:- 
 
That the Appeal Information be noted. 

 
14 Close of Meeting  

 
The Chair thanked members, officers and the public for their attendance and 
closed the meeting. 

 
The meeting closed at 7.30pm. 

 
___________________________________ 

Chair 
 

 
__________________________________ 

Date 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



North Northamptonshire Area Planning Committee 
(Wellingborough) 
24 May 2023 

Scheme of Delegation 

This application is brought to committee because it falls outside of the council’s 
scheme of delegation as the proposals are the subject of enforcement complaints 
and deemed of a contentious nature and are therefore referred to the Wellingborough 
planning committee for determination. 

The Ward Councillor (Councillor Lora Lawman) requested a site visit to enable 
members of the planning committee to view the site in the current condition and the 
proximity to the only 2 residential properties. 

Having reviewed the issues concerning the site and the area around the site, the 
decision has been taken by agreement of the Chair, interim principal planning and 
enforcement manager and senior planning officer not to undertake a site viewing for 
this application.  

Application 
Reference

NW/22/00888/FUL 

Case Officer Mr Graham Northern 

Location Scrap Yard 
304 Station Road 
Isham 

Development Retrospective planning permission for a change of use of 
land for the storage and distribution of materials and 
machinery (and associated works).

Applicant Easimix Concrete & Screed Ltd

Agent Mr Oliver Clawson 

Ward Earls Barton Ward 

Overall Expiry 
Date

14 February 2023

Agreed Extension 
of Time

14 March 2023

Checked Senior Development 
Management Officer  

Debbie Kirk  

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



NW/22/00888/FUL

Page 10



1.  Recommendation 

1.1 That planning permission be REFUSED for the following reasons: 

1. The proposals due to their proximity and close relationship with the 
adjacent residential properties are considered an incompatible and 
conflicting land use which would result in significant detrimental impact on 
the residential amenity, quality of life and privacy of the adjacent residential 
property.  The proposed development would be contrary to policy 8 (e) (i) 
and (ii) of the North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy and policy 130 
(f) of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

2. The site is within close proximity to the existing residential dwellings and it 
is considered that existing and future residents would suffer from adv
[...]

removed and no landscape strategy or mitigation have been provided to 
mitigate the harm to the countryside resulting from the development. The 
proposed development would be contrary to the requirements of policies 3 
(a), (b) and (e) and 8 (d) (i) and (ii) of the North Northamptonshire Joint 
Core Strategy and paragraph 130 (b) and (c) of the National Planning 
Policy Framework.  

Page 11



6. The applicant has failed to provide a flood risk assessment and 
surface water drainage strategy as such the proposals have not been 
demonstrated that they would not lead to an increased risk of 
flooding.  The proposed development would be contrary to policy 5 of 
the North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 

7.  The applicant has failed to demonstrate a net biodiversity gain.  A net gain 
should be evidenced using the new Department for agriculture 'Small Sites 
Metric' for biodiversity.  The proposed development would be contrary 
policy 4 (a) (i), (iv) and (v) of the North Northamptonshire Joint Core 
Strategy and advice contained within paragraph 180 (a) and (d) of the 
National Planning Policy Framework.  

2.  The Application Proposal and Background 

2.1 Retrospective planning permission is sought for a change of use of land to the 
present commercial concrete and screed supply business. The applicant is Easimix 
Concrete & Screed Ltd. 

2.2 The applicant has applied for a B8 use which would be for the storage and 
distribution of materials/machinery. The supporting statement also implies the use 
may fall within a ‘Sui Generis’ category. The applicant has stated the following in 
support of applying for a B8 use class: 

“The Site was purchased by the Applicant in November 2021. From that point 
onwards, the Applicant has operated their concrete and screed business from 
the Site. It is important to stress that no mixing or production of concrete, 
screed, or any other material occurs on Site. Instead, the Site solely serves to 
store the material necessary 
[...]
iers of nearby dwellings. As an example, in this case there are four 
tipper lorries which will be parked immediately adjacent to the eastern site boundary 
and immediately adjacent to a residential dwelling. The four tipper lorries will start up 
in the morning, presumably on opening at 07:00, and be left to warm up for about 5 
minutes ready for use on the site during the day. Although this noise is of a short 
duration, it has the potential to have a detrimental impact on occupiers of the 
neighbouring dwelling as it has the potential to cause sleep disturbance in the early 
morning. The sound pressure level (taken from noise data relating to specific noise 
sources in Appendix B). One of these lorries is approximately 68dB(A) at 2 metres 
(calculated from the lorry’s sound power level of approximately 81dB(A)). Four lorries 
idling concurrently emit 74dB(A) at 2 metres. With the attenuation from the soil 
mound on the boundary between the site and the residential dwelling, the noise level 
is calculated to be 69dB(A) which is more than 20dB above the prevailing 
background noise level.  

This is likely to have a detrimental impact on the neighbouring dwelling on a daily 
basis, despite the short period of time the noise will take place.  

The report also assumes a distance of 50 metres from noise source to receptor 
which results in a significant level of noise attenuation. Although the storage bays, 
silos and water tank are approximately 50 metres to the neighbouring boundary, 
there are noise sources that will be closer to the residential dwelling. Lorries will 
arrive and leave the site from the access along the boundary of residential dwelling 
resulting in noise levels of approximately 82dB(A) at 2 metres. Despite the noise from 
passing lorries being of short duration, it is a high level of noise that will be frequent 
and result in continued disturbance to the neighbouring dwelling throughout the day.  

Also have concerns that the report assumes that 
[...]
 would not 
result in flood risk or biodiversity loss, as well as demonstrating that the site is safe in 
terms of land contamination. 

9.  RECOMMENDATION 

That planning permission be REFUSED for the following reasons: 

Page 32



10.  Reasons for Refusal 

1. The proposals due to their proximity and close relationship with the adjacent 
residential properties are considered an incompatible and conflicting land use 
which would result in significant detrimental impact on the residential amenity, 
quality of life and privacy of the adjacent residential property.  The proposed 
development would be contrary to policy 8 (e) (i) and (ii) of the North 
Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy and policy 130 (f) of the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 

2. The site is within close proximity to the existing residential dwellings and it is 
considered that existing and future residents would suffer from adverse amenity 
and disturbance as a result of the noise from vehicles and the activity associated 
with the use. The noise survey and boundary treatment proposed fails to mitigate 
the noise impacts to the detriment of neighbouring amenity. The proposed 
development fails to comply with policy 8 (e) (i) and (ii) of the North 
Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy and paragraphs 130 (f) and 185 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 

3. The use on site is considered to result in activities that result in substantial dust 
and air quality degradation for adjacent residents resulting in them being unable 
to enjoy their private amenity space and open windows. 
The activities result in significant dust generation which results in a severe air 
quality impact on the neighbouring residential properties. The proposed 
development would be contrary to policy 8 (e) (i) & (ii) of the North 
Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy.  

4. Given the previous historic uses on the site and dangerous materials stored or 
used on the site the applicant has failed to satisfy the Counci
[...]
l of a horse 
chestnut tree to the rear of the wall and details of a replacement tree have been 
provided. 

2.2 The applicant has provided a plan to show the extent of the regrading works, a 
method statement, a heritage statement and a structural condition survey. An 
application for listed building consent has also been submitted alongside this 
application under reference NW/23/0097/LBC.

3.  Site Description and Surroundings 

2.1 The application site fronts the High Street in Earls Barton to the north of the 
village centre and consists of a section of 2.1-metre-high brick wall running from the 
north east side of the right hand gate pier along the frontage of the Manor House 
Close flats. The wall is constructed in red/orange bricks with copings with a panelled 
ashlar gate pier to the north east. This application relates to the rebuilding of the brick 
wall and gate pier. The remainder of the wall to the north west has already been 
granted listed building consent and planning permission for the same works under 
references NW/22/00837/LBC and NW/22/00836/FUL.  

2.2 The regrading of the land behind the wall would result in a newly formed slope 
which would start 0.5 metres from the north elevation of the wall. The level of the 
ground at the bottom of the slope and to the north of the wall would match the 
footpath on the opposite side of the wall. 

2.3 The wall and gate pier are within the Earls Barton Conservation Area and are 
Grade II listed structures. 

4.  Relevant Planning History 

WP/14/00276/TCA Approved 09.06.2014
G1. Goat Willow consisting of 4 No. stems; 
sectionally dismantle to ground level 
T1. 1 No. Maple; pollard crown at a height of 
4m to suitable unions.

WP/17/00006/FUL Approved with conditions 28.02.2017
Restoration and alterations of rear outbuilding 
for use as gym with shower room, associated 
rest area and a store room and provide 
parking in the rear garden.

WP/17/00007/LBC Approved with conditions 28.02.2017
Restoration and alterations of rear outbuilding 

Page 37



for use as gym with shower room, associated 
rest area and a store room and provide 
parking in the rear garden.

NW/22/00128/FUL Application withdrawn/undetermined 17.05.2022
Planning permission to carefully take down an 
existing listed boundary wall and rebuild a 
section of the boundary wall fronting the High 
Street.

NW/23/00008/TCA Approved 08.02.2023
T1. Sycamore; re-pollard crown to previous 
pollard points at a height of approximately 5m.

NW/23/00097/LBC Determination pending.
Listed Building Consent for the wall and pier to 
be carefully taken down, the land behind be 
regraded to a suitable slope and size and once 
the land has been regraded, the wall and pier 
are to be rebuilt to match existing prior to 
deconstruction

WP/1997/0337 Approved with conditions 03.09.1997
Demolition of lean-to brick barn

WP/1993/0250 Approved with conditions 08.09.1993
Creation of dwelling and curtilage separate 
from no. 76 High Street, Earls Barton

BW/1987/0011 Approved with conditions 25.02.1987
Installation of bathroom and toilet

BW/1985/0935 Approved with conditions 20.11.1985
5 replacement windows to front elevation

BW/1984/0070 Approved with conditions 06.03.1984
Alterations and improvements to provide living 
accommodation and replacement of window 
frames

BW/1989/0399 Refused 19.05.1989
Erection of 4 no. dwellings with garages and 
construction of access drive.

BW/1988/1151 Application withdrawn/undetermined 14.02.1989
Alterations to form additional dwelling unit

BW/1988/1150 Application withdrawn/undetermined 06.12.1988
Alterations to form additional dwelling unit

WP/2002/0058 Application withdrawn/undetermined 24.04.2002
Erection of one detached house and garage

Page 38



5.  Consultation Responses 

A full copy of all comments received can be found on the Council’s Website 
https://www.wellingborough.gov.uk/viewplanningapplications

5.1 Earls Barton Parish Council
Earls Barton Parish Council objects to this application as it will result in the loss of a 
mature horse chestnut tree which has ecological value. However, should an  
alternative option be found that allows the tree to remain despite work being carried 
out to repair the wall, we would ask that a tree planting scheme is agreed to mitigate 
against the loss, and that the scheme should include the planting of a semi-mature, 
heavy standard tree. 

5.2 Neighbours/Responses to publicity 
At the time of writing, 2 letters of support from the same household and 67 letters of 
objection have been received. A petition signed by 770 people titled ‘Save the Earls 
Barton Conker Tree’ has also been received. A large number of the comments 
received relate to the removal of the horse chestnut tree and are therefore 
considered under the associated application for planning permission under reference 
NW/23/00096/FUL. 

Support 
The comments received in the support letter are summarised below: 
- The repair of a listed wall should surely always take priority especially as it is a 
statutory requirement which cannot be ignored. 
- Other options have been undertaken to look at all the options to keep the tree 
including a retaining wall in front which would be unsightly. 
- the tree is coming towards the end of its natural life and is poorly situated on a small 
raised piece of (private) land with neither of the walls, on either side, able to hold the 
tree if it were to fall. 
- should the tree fall it could cause considerable damage, even large branches when 
falling can cause considerable damage. 
- It has also been suffering with leaf blight for the last two years which has seriously 
impacted its ability to photosynthesise. The main trunk also has some early signs of 
disease which should not be ignored. 

Objection 
The comments received in objection to the application can be summarised as 
follows: 
- please save the tree, it is more import to local people than a wall that has been 
allowed to fall into disrepair; 

[...]
ntionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2023
	It was noted that apologies for non-attendance were received from Councillors Jonathan Ekins, Ken Harrington and Philip Irwin.
	.

	4 Planning Application - NW/22/00888/FUL - Scrap Yard, 304 Station Road, Isham
	5 Planning Application - NW/23/00096/FUL - Boundary Wall, Manor House Close, Earls Barton
	6 Planning Application - NW/23/00097/LBC - Boundary Wall, Manor House Close, Earls Barton
	7 Appeal Information
	8 Planning Appeal Decision Letters:



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Area Planning Committee Wellingborough 
At 7.00 pm on Wednesday 24th May, 2023 in the 
 Council Chamber, Swanspool House, Doddington Road, Wellingborough, Northants, 
NN8 1BP 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Paul Bell (Chair) Councillor Malcolm Waters 
Councillor Scott Brown 
Councillor Jonathan Ekins 
Councillor Ken Harrington 
Councillor Philip Irwin 
 

Councillor King Lawal 
Councillor Lora Lawman 
Councillor Malcolm Ward 
 

 
Officers 
 
Ms J Sandhu (Interim Planning Management and Enforcement Lead Manager) 
Mrs D Kirk (Senior Development Management Officer) 
Mr C Law (Senior Development Management Officer) 
Mr N Bell (Legal Adviser) 
Mr C Galluzzo (Democratic Services Officer) 
Mrs E Robinson (Democratic Services Support Officer) 
 

15 Apologies for non-attendance  
 
None 
 

16 Members' Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Lora Lawman addressed the meeting and declared an interest in item 
4.4.Cllr Lawman declared that she would be vacating her seat on the committee and 
will speak on the item as a ward counicllor in line with the councils right to speak 
policy. 
 

17 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2023  
 
RESOLVED: 

  
That the minutes of the Area Planning Committee held on 26th April 2023 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



18 Planning Application - NW/22/00888/FUL - Scrap Yard, 304 Station Road, Isham  
 
The Committee considered an application for retrospective planning permission for a 
change of use of land for the storage and distribution of materials and machinery (and 
associated works). 
  
The Senior Development Management Officer presented the report which detailed the 
proposal, description of the site, the planning history, relevant planning policies, 
outcome of consultations and an assessment of the proposal, providing full and 
comprehensive details. 
  
It was recommended that planning permission be refused, for the reasons set out in 
the committee report. 
  
Requests to address the meeting had been received from Neil Griffin, an objector; Cllr 
Alan Curtis, on behalf of Isham Parish Council, Councillors Clive Hallam and Lora 
Lawman, Ward Councillors and Ollie Clewson, the agent and the Committee was 
given the opportunity to ask questions for clarification. 
  
Neil Griffin, an objector to the proposed development addressed the committee and 
raised concerns regarding the health and safety of the proposed site as well as raising 
concerns regarding the adverse impact the site has had on neighbouring properties 
and residents.  
  
Cllr Alan Curtis on behalf of Isham Parish Council addressed the committee and 
raised objections to the proposed development due to the detrimental impact the site 
has on neighbouring residents and local amenity. Concerns were also raised 
regarding contaminated soil and alleged breaches of conditions. 
  
Cllr Clive Hallam addressed the committee as a ward councillor and raised objections 
to the proposed development due to the unacceptable nature of the proposed 
development and associated contaminated land.  
  
Cllr Lora Lawman addressed the committee as a ward councillor and raised objections 
to the proposed development due to the application being out of character with the 
area. Objections were also raised due to the detrimental impact of the site on 
neighbouring amenity and highway infrastructure.  
  
Ollie Clewson the agent on behalf of the applicant addressed the committee and 
raised questions regarding the insufficient opportunity for the applicant to raise 
mitigation to due with concerns raised.  
    
The Chair invited the Committee to determine the application. 
  
Members welcomed the officers recommendation to refuse the proposed application 
and raised concerns regarding the detrimental impact on residents health and 
amenity.  
   
It was proposed by Councillor Lawal and seconded by Councillor Brown that planning 
permission be refused. 
  
On being put to the vote, the motion for refusal was unanimously carried.   
  



RESOLVED:- 
  
That planning permission be refused. 
 

19 Planning Application - NW/23/00096/FUL - Boundary Wall, Manor House Close, 
Earls Barton  
 
The Committee considered an application for Listed Building Consent for the wall and 
pier to be carefully taken down, the land behind be regarded to a suitable slope and 
size and once the land has been regraded, the wall and pier are to be rebuilt to match 
existing prior to deconstruction. 
  
The Senior Development Management Officer presented the report which detailed the 
proposal, description of the site, the planning history, relevant planning policies, 
outcome of consultations and an assessment of the proposal, providing full and 
comprehensive details. 
  
It was recommended that planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions 
set out in the committee report. 
  
Requests to address the meeting had been received from Sue Payne, an objector; 
Councillor Tim Brennan and Aqib Bhatti, Agent on behalf of the committee and the 
Committee was given the opportunity to ask questions for clarification. 
  
Sue Payne addressed the committee as a third party objector and stated that the 
proposed development would have a detrimental impact on the character of the local 
area and that the existing tree must be safely retained. 
  
Councillor Tim Brennan addressed the committee and stated that the existing tree 
represented an integral part of the local street scene and the tree needed to be 
retained as a priority instead of the wall with little potential for use.  
  
Aqib Bhatti addressed the committee as the agent on behalf of the committee and 
stated that the application would see the preservation of a listed asset and that 
reasonable attempts had been made by the applicant to maintain the trees.  
  
  
The Chair invited the Committee to determine the application. 
  
Members raised concerns regarding the loss of a mature tree and sought to confirm if 
all methods of mitigation had been explored to the fullest in order to retain the current 
trees whilst also being able to repair the listed wall.  
 
 
Following debate It was proposed by Councillor Irwin and seconded by 
Councillor   Brown that planning permission be granted. 
  
On being put to the vote, the motion for approval was unanimously carried.   
  
RESOLVED:- 
  
That planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions (and reasons 
numbered) 1 to 6 in the report. 



  
 

20 Planning Application - NW/23/00097/LBC - Boundary Wall, Manor House Close, 
Earls Barton  
 
The Committee considered an application for Listed Building Consent for the wall and 
pier to be carefully taken down, the land behind be regarded to a suitable slope and 
size and once the land has been regraded, the wall and pier are to be rebuilt to match 
existing prior to deconstruction. 
  
The Senior Development Management Officer presented the report which detailed the 
proposal, description of the site, the planning history, relevant planning policies, 
outcome of consultations and an assessment of the proposal, providing full and 
comprehensive details. 
  
It was recommended that planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions 
set out in the committee report. 
  
Requests to address the meeting had been received from Sue Payne, an objector; 
Councillor Tim Brennan and Aqib Bhatti, Agent on behalf of the committee and the 
Committee was given the opportunity to ask questions for clarification. 
  
Sue Payne addressed the committee as a third party objector and stated that the 
proposed development would have a detrimental impact on the character of the local 
area and that the existing tree must be safely retained. 
  
Councillor Tim Brennan addressed the committee and stated that the existing tree 
represented an integral part of the local street scene and the tree needed to be 
retained as a priority instead of the wall with little potential for use.  
  
Aqib Bhatti addressed the committee as the agent on behalf of the committee and 
stated that the application would see the preservation of a listed asset and that 
reasonable attempts had been made by the applicant to maintain the trees.  
  
  
The Chair invited the Committee to determine the application. 
  
Members raised concerns regarding the loss of a mature tree and sought to confirm if 
all methods of mitigation had been explored to the fullest in order to retain the current 
trees whilst also being able to repair the listed wall.  
 
 
Following debate It was proposed by Councillor Irwin and seconded by 
Councillor   Brown that planning permission be granted. 
  
On being put to the vote, the motion for approval was unanimously carried.   
  
RESOLVED:- 
  
That planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions (and reasons 
numbered) 1 to 6 in the report. 
  
  



 
21 Appeal Information  

 
RESOLVED:- 

  
That the Planning Appeal Decision Letters noted: 
  
 

23 Close of meeting  
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.03 pm 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 


